

No. 22-3772

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

ALLSTATES REFRACTORY CONTRACTORS, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MARTIN WALSH, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Ohio (Western Division) (Zouhary, J.)
District Court Case No. 3:21-cv-1864

BRIEF OF APPELLANT
ALLSTATES REFRACTORY CONTRACTORS, LLC

Christopher M. McLaughlin
JONES DAY
North Point, 901 Lakeside Ave.
Cleveland, OH 44114
(216) 586-3939
cmmclaughlin@jonesday.com

J. Benjamin Aguiñaga
JONES DAY
2727 N. Harwood St.
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 220-3939
jbaguinaga@jonesday.com

Donald F. McGahn II
Brett A. Shumate
John M. Gore
Anthony J. Dick
Brinton Lucas
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
bshumate@jonesday.com

Counsel for Appellant Allstates Refractory Contractors, LLC

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 22-3772

Case Name: Allstates Refractory Contractors v. Walsh

Name of counsel: Brett A. Shumate

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Plaintiff-Appellant Allstates Refractory Contractors, LLC
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	x
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	6
B. The Present Controversy	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE SAFETY-STANDARD DELEGATION VIOLATES THE ORIGINAL MEANING OF ARTICLE I.....	16
A. The Authority To Write “Reasonably Necessary or Appropriate” Safety Standards Is “Legislative Power”	16
B. Precedent Should Not Be Extended To Authorize This Sweeping Delegation of Legislative Power	23
II. THE SAFETY-STANDARD DELEGATION VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTION UNDER THE INTELLIGIBLE PRINCIPLE TEST.....	31
A. The Safety-Standard Delegation Lacks an Intelligible Principle	32
1. <i>The Act’s text contains no intelligible principle</i>	32
2. <i>OSHA’s changing positions on the delegation confirm that it lacks an intelligible principle</i>	39
B. The District Court’s Contrary Analysis Is Flawed	45
1. <i>The Act does not constrain OSHA’s discretion</i>	46

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. <i>The precedents cited by the district court do not support the standardless delegation here</i>	52
3. <i>Policy considerations cannot sustain the decision below</i>	60
CONCLUSION	65
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	66
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	67
DESIGNATION OF DISTRICT COURT RECORD	68
STATUTORY ADDENDUM	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	55
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. EPA</i> , 175 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	53, 54
<i>Arizona v. Biden</i> , 40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022).....	63
<i>Blocksom & Co. v. Marshall</i> , 582 F.2d 1122 (7th Cir. 1978)	59, 60
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	17, 33
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	19, 53, 57
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 624 (2012).....	51
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	28, 29, 30
<i>ICC v. Cincinnati, New Orleans & Tex. Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 167 U.S. 479 (1897).....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re MCP No. 165</i> , 20 F.4th 264 (6th Cir. 2021).....	9, 34
<i>In re MCP No. 165</i> , 21 F.4th 357 (6th Cir. 2021).....	3, 6, 34, 47
<i>Indus. Union Dep't, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Int'l Union v. OSHA</i> , 37 F.3d 665 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	43, 50
<i>Int'l Union v. OSHA</i> , 938 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	25, 26
<i>Kelly Springfield Tire Co. v. Donovan</i> , 729 F.2d 317 (5th Cir. 1984)	41
<i>Lichter v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 742 (1948).....	58
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	26
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	53
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	34, 35
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	28, 29
<i>N.Y. Cent. Sec. Corp. v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 12 (1932)	56
<i>Nat'l Mar. Safety Ass'n v. OSHA</i> , 649 F.3d 743 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>NBC v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	56, 57, 59
<i>NFIB v. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)	2, 3
<i>Nixon v. Kent Cnty.</i> , 76 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. 1996)	59
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	24, 25, 47
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 342 (2019)	20, 21, 22, 27
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	30
<i>SeaWorld of Fla., LLC v. Perez</i> , 748 F.3d 1202 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	28, 29, 30
<i>Skinner v. Mid-America Pipeline Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 212 (1989).....	26
<i>Synar v. United States</i> , 626 F. Supp. 1374 (D.D.C. 1986).....	32
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020)	35
<i>Texas v. Rettig</i> , 993 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2021)	30
<i>Tiger Lily, LLC v. HUD</i> , 5 F.4th 666 (6th Cir. 2021).....	17, 18, 63
<i>Tomaszczyk v. Whitaker</i> , 909 F.3d 159 (6th Cir. 2018)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991).....	32
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825)	20
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	20, 21, 22
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assn’s</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	38, 58, 59
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. art. I	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1291	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331	5, 13
28 U.S.C. § 2461	10
29 U.S.C. § 651	49, 51
29 U.S.C. § 652	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 654	8, 9
29 U.S.C. § 655	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 666	10, 33
29 U.S.C. § 667	9
29 U.S.C. § 668	9
29 U.S.C. § 672	9
42 U.S.C. § 7409	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
29 C.F.R. § 1910.132	10
29 C.F.R. § 1910.147	10
29 C.F.R. § 1975.4	9
Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Suspension and Delegation</i> , 99 CORNELL L. REV. 251 (2014)	27
<i>Control of Hazardous Energy Sources (Lockout/Tagout)</i> , 54 Fed. Reg. 36,644 (Sept. 1, 1989).....	42
<i>Control of Hazardous Energy Sources (Lockout/Tagout)</i> , 58 Fed. Reg. 16,612 (Mar. 30, 1993)	43
<i>Delegation of Authority and Assignment of Responsibility to the Assistant Secretary for Occupational Safety and Health</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 58,393 (Sept. 18, 2020).....	6
Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	5
Gov't Accountability Office, <i>Workplace Safety and Health: Multiple Challenges Lengthen OSHA's Standard Setting</i> , GAO-12-330 (2012)	62
<i>Heat Injury and Illness Prevention in Outdoor and Indoor Work Settings</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 59,309 (Oct. 27, 2021)	12
Steven C. Kahn et al., <i>Legal Guide to Human Resources</i> § 11:9 (Nov. 2022 update).....	61, 62
Mark A. Rothstein, <i>Occupational Safety and Health Law</i> § 5:35 (2022 ed.).....	61
<i>Sec'y of Lab. v. Dun-Par Engineered Form Co.</i> , 12 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) ¶ 2053 (O.S.H.R.C. Sept. 3, 1986)	61
Antonin Scalia, <i>A Note on the Benzene Case</i> , REG., July/Aug. 1980	41, 63, 64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Antonin Scalia, <i>Responsibilities of Regulatory Agencies Under Environmental Laws</i> , 24 HOUS. L. REV. 97 (1987).....	54
Cass. R. Sunstein, <i>Is OSHA Unconstitutional?</i> , 94 VA. L. REV. 1407 (2008)	4, 36, 55, 63
The White House, <i>FACT SHEET: Biden Administration Mobilizes to Protect Workers and Communities from Extreme Heat</i> (Sept. 20, 2021).....	12
U.S. Dep’t of Lab., OSHA, <i>Industry Profile for OSHA Standard ALL</i>	10
U.S. Dep’t of Lab., OSHA, <i>OSHA Penalties</i>	10
U.S. Dep’t of Lab., OSHA, <i>QuickTakes DYK?</i> (May 20, 2021)	48
U.S. Dep’t of Lab., OSHA, Standard Interpretations, <i>Request for OSHA National Policy Banning Guns from the Workplace and OSHA Enforcement Policy Regarding Workplace Violence</i> (Sept. 13, 2006)	48
U.S. Dep’t of Lab., OSHA, <i>State Plans</i>	9
U.S. Dep’t of Lab., OSHA, <i>Top 10 Most Frequently Cited Standards for Fiscal Year 2021</i>	10
U.S. Dep’t of Lab., OSHA, <i>Workplace Violence</i>	48
<i>Walking-Working Surfaces and Personal Protective Equipment (Fall Protection Systems)</i> , 81 Fed. Reg. 82,494 (2016)	22
Ilan Wurman, <i>Nondelegation at the Founding</i> , 130 YALE L.J. 1490 (2021)	20
